
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda - Final

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, April 27, 2022

ZOOM, using this link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Aviation

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute an off-airport parking 
permit agreement with True Parkings KC, LLC; and estimating revenue in 
the amount of $70,000.00 to the Aviation Fund.

220347

220347 Fiscal Note

220347 Fact Sheet

220347 Revised Fact Sheet

220347 Revised Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 1 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42390
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=648ce6e7-740a-4507-aae3-441ac16da5af.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=926a97c8-95a4-4ad7-97e4-7649bb600724.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d5dcb42b-8bff-467d-bfd7-776deffa0c34.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ac9c0cb-de18-428e-8233-8f95cd33b627.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 27, 2022

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute Change Order No. 4 with 
B. Dean Construction for 62200531 - Park Air Parking Lot Expansion 
Project; and authorizing the Director of Aviation to expend an amount up 
to $350,000.00 to satisfy the cost of the agreement for a final contract 
amount of $5,339,156.95.

220348

220348 Fiscal Note

220348 Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Authorizing a $2,625,836.50 contract with Superior Bowen Company, 
LLC. for the Runway 9-27 Pavement Repairs at KCI Airport; authorizing 
the Director of Aviation to amend and increase the contingency amount of 
this contract not to exceed $525,167.30 and authorizing a maximum 
expenditure of $3,151,003.80.

220359

220359 Fact Sheet

220359 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Water Services

Authorizing a $5,775,192.00 construction contract with Leath & Sons, 
Inc., for the Water Main Replacement in the Area of N. Indiana Avenue to 
N. Brookside Road, N.E. 48th Street to N.E. Barry Road project; 
authorizing a maximum expenditure of $6,352,711.00; and establishing 
an effective date.

220349

220349 Fact Sheet

220349 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220349-Docket Memo-9415

220349 Revised Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Approving recommendations of Arterial Street Impact Fee Committees 
appropriating $3,700,000.00 in the Arterial Street Impact Fee Fund; and 
recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

220361

220361 Fact Sheet

220361 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Procurement

Page 2 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42467
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b4d38002-945c-4f54-ae94-dd8225a4ebf4.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=495af892-c35a-45ee-aa60-1a691e15a9b7.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42488
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4222456f-bf5b-402e-8f76-6abdbce0125d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=506c0f18-9216-43d5-a841-2cf2370e9e41.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42491
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d160a5f9-5bb3-473b-b12f-631919e91e0c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f82335e7-abf7-44d3-84d5-21852011cee9.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a645cd2d-31f7-4404-a2f8-248abf9b845b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bd05062b-6c4a-4241-b425-aec20cbd7092.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42492
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=94970238-1771-4cfe-bc8c-bf22daa14056.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79210408-94e7-4797-9788-18b7ad7182e4.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 27, 2022

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services  to exceed the 
$1,000,000.00 Section 3-41(a)(2) ordinance threshold on Contracts with 
All City Management, Inc., Piat, Inc. d/b/a ServPro Olathe Lenexa, 
Repairs Unlimited, Inc d/b/a RUI Construction & Disaster Services, G&C 
Restoration, LLC d/b/a Servpro of Lee’s Summit Raytown East Kansas 
City Southwest Orlando East Orlando to provide on-call sewer line/water 
main cleanup and restoration services with such funds that are 
appropriated in the City Budget; and authorizing the Manager of 
Procurement Services to amend and extend the contracts.

220350

220350 Fact Sheet

220350 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute EVP2894, a 
one (1) year piggyback contract with W.W. Grainger, Inc. that exceeds 
the $1,000,000.00 Section 3-41(a)(2) threshold to provide Goods, 
Supplies, Material and Equipment; and authorizing the Manager of 
Procurement Services to amend the Contract and exercise the City’s five 
one-year renewal options without additional council authorization.

220351

220351 Fact Sheet

220351 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute a one-year 
term and supply contract with Trecan Combustion, LTD that exceeds the 
$1,000,000.00 Section 3-41(a)(2) threshold for the purchase of new 
snowmelters; appropriating $200,000.00 from the Unappropriated fund 
balance of the Aviation Fund and authorizing the Director of Aviation to 
spend $2,800,000.00 from previously appropriated funds in Fund 8561, 
Airport Improvements Fund 2019B; and authorizing the Manager of 
Procurement Services to amend the Contract and exercise the City’s five 
one-year renewal options without additional council authorization.

220362

220362 Fiscal Note Revised

220362 Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Public Works

Page 3 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42498
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=964de76a-b349-424e-ab31-98a3047edc7d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8978a6f0-fb9e-4f45-9911-215fdd758a0f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42501
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=45c48a5f-be42-4c72-8dc0-cbf83edea2d8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5d867d65-8db6-47af-b44a-b2777406c4e2.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42500
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d5566e95-89a3-44bf-8cb7-7108c3bcea40.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a5739fb4-2ccd-4766-bed2-fc5a2fe7e7e2.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 27, 2022

Amending Chapter 64, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Sections 
64-168, 64-170, and 64-171, relating to the administration of sidewalk 
cafes, street cafes, and parklets, and enacting in lieu thereof three new 
sections of like number and like subject matter, and repealing Section 
64-172.

220357

220357 Fact Sheet

220357 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Approving various Traffic Regulations in compliance with Chapter 70 of 
the Code of Ordinances.

220363

220363 Fact SheetAttachments:

Estimating revenues in the amount of $241,467.73 in the Capital 
Improvements Grant Fund; appropriating that amount to the N.W. Prairie 
View Road South I-29/Route 45 Interexchange account; authorizing the 
Director of Public Works to enter into a Surface Transportation Program 
Agreement-Supplemental Agreement No. 2, STP 3374(402) with the 
Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission; for construction 
costs for the N.W. Prairie View Road South I-29/Route 45 Project for a 
total amount of $7,153,729.74; and recognizing this ordinance as having 
an accelerated effective date.

220365

220365 Fact Sheet

220365 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Requiring all boards, commissions, and task forces to use the 
procurement processes set forth in Chapter 3 of the Code of Ordinances.

220366

220366 No Fact SheetAttachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

City Manager

Authorizing the City Manager to enter a non-disclosure agreement with 
Shalerock LLC.

211064

211064 Fact Sheet

211064 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 4 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42494
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2e4f8576-a29d-4cb7-8865-93a75300b3e6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=52ec8738-49ff-448e-9d65-9113f19f3fc1.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42505
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=92fc70b6-1ea4-4c2d-a68a-9052cb5ca392.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42502
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0757caa-f4d6-49bf-bb78-ee1b543ac441.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=54327a9b-2189-442d-84d8-cff915867001.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42523
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f0b1439-06bd-40fe-871a-4a52a9aa8854.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3368
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bdae807a-b288-4c8f-b224-364ae2f0d23f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eecfc457-cf9d-4967-af5f-f15d4c836e55.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 27, 2022

Authorizing the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Board of Police Commissioners of Kansas City, 
Missouri to provide off-street parking to the Kansas City, Missouri Police 
Department at City parking facilities commonly known as the JE Dunn 
Garage and Ed Wolf Garage for a term of ten years; and authorizing one 
additional five-year renewal.

220326

220326 No Fact SheetAttachments:

Public Works

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into a construction 
contract with Vance Brothers, Inc. in the amount of $3,194,358.00 for 
Project No. 22-MS - Microsurface Designated Streets; authorizing 
contract changes up to and including twenty percent (20%) of the original 
contract price; and establishing an effective date.

220333

220333 Fact Sheet

220333 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into a construction 
contract with Vance Brothers, Inc. in the amount of $1,227,050.00 for 
Project No. 22-CS - Crack Seal Designated Streets; authorizing contract 
changes up to and including twenty percent (20%) of the original contract 
price; and establishing an effective date.

220334

220334 Fact Sheet

220334 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing an agreement not to exceed $61,860,831.00 with the Kansas 
City Area Transportation Authority to provide regular transit services, 
RideKC Freedom paratransit transportation for elderly and disabled 
residents of Kansas City, and certain specialized services.

220335

2nd Revision-220335 Fact Sheet

220335 Fiscal Note

220335 Fact Sheet

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

Page 5 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42493
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc57f6b6-9858-4e91-bcd5-666710c26287.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42454
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=270073ec-368c-49d5-a33a-08e33000e658.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2de1e546-3614-4cd0-b44e-5ba5b1b7d8a4.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42455
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=38a4c249-22e8-42e8-88ea-a7c40d683d82.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f780583-a514-40b8-a737-9aecede9975f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42456
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c0306dc-d40f-41b3-adce-41bcec31565c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=20f29b68-8c7b-4085-8f78-e9ccaa35d874.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c57edc4b-422b-4fd3-9e57-18bd5c156a0f.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final April 27, 2022

2. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Adjournment

Page 6 of 6 


